•  The structure of the balance sheet;
•  Results of stress testing; and
•  Management of the repricing profile of assets and liabilities.

A positive interest rate sensitivity gap means more assets than liabilities re-price during a given period. A positive gap tends to benefit net interest
income in an environment where interest rates are rising. However, the actual effect will depend on a number of factors including actual repayment
dates and interest rate sensitivity within the re-pricing period. Where appropriate, loans with interest rate floors have been shown in the column
matching their re-pricing date.

The impact of changes in interest rates has been assessed in terms of economic value of equity (EVE). EVE is a cash flow calculation that takes the
present value of all asset cash flows and subtracts the present value of all liability cash flows. This is a long-term economic measure used to assess the
degree of interest rate risk exposure.

66

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

As at 31 December 2023, the estimate that a 200bps upward and downward movement in interest rates would have impacted the economic value of
equity (EVE) is as follows:

2023 2022

£’000 £’000

EVE Sensitivity +200bps 4.0 (5.0)

EVE Sensitivity -200bps  (2.8) 6.1

Interest rate re-pricing table

2023 Not more than More than More than More than More than Non- Total

three months three months six months one year five years interest
but not more but not more but less than bearing

than six months than one year five years

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loans and advances to customers 1,152,032 233,286 411,195 1,296,732 1,127 9,984 3,104,356

Loans and advances to banks   294,692 - - - - - 294,692

Loans to group companies   - - - - - 369 369

Debt Securities   - 19,499 - - - 11 19,510

Other assets 2,039 - - - - 19,202 21,241

1,448,763 252,785 411,195 1,296,732 1,127 29,566 3,440,168

Deposits from customers 784,215 356,575 695,826 869,806 47,573 43,366 2,797,361

Loans from central banks 263,441 - - - - - 263,441

Other liabilities 1,329 - - - - 20,076 21,405

Long-term subordinated debt  - - - 38,850 17,000 790 56,640

Loans from group companies - - - - - 1,522 1,522

Total Capital and Reserves - - 16,851 - - 282,948 299,799

1,048,985 356,575 712,677 908,656 64,573 348,702 3,440,168

Net derivative financial instruments 170,000 - - (170,000) - -

Interest rate sensitivity gap 569,778 (103,790) (301,482) 218,076 (63,446) (319,136)

Cumulative gap 569,778 465,988 164,506 382,582 319,136 -

Interest rate re-pricing table

2022 Not more than More than More than More than More than Non- Total

three months three months six months one year five years interest
but not more but not more but less than bearing

than six months than one year five years

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Loans and advances to customers 1,025,749 121,259 327,132 947,653 700 3,528 2,426,021

Loans and advances to banks   268,862 - - - - - 268,862

Loans to group companies   -  - - - - 205 205

Debt Securities   49,738 - 34,467 - - 578 84,783

Other assets 3,561 - - - - 14,885 18,446

1,347,910 121,259 361,599 947,653 700 19,196 2,798,317

Deposits from customers 518,383 283,090 746,967 631,629 10,555 17,676 2,208,300

Loans from central banks 302,135 - - - - - 302,135

Other liabilities 96 - - - - 17,474 17,570

Long-term subordinated debt  - - - 29,000 - 324 29,324

Loans from group companies - - - - - 1,879 1,879

Total Capital and Reserves - - 16,851 - - 222,258 239,109

820,614 283,090 763,818 660,629 10,555 259,611 2,798,317

Net derivative financial 90,000 - - (90,000) - - -

Interest rate sensitivity gap 617,296 (161,831) (402,219) 197,024 (9,855) (240,415)

Cumulative gap 617,296 455,465 53,246 250,270 240,415 -

67

26. Capital management

The Bank maintains a capital base sufficient to support its lending activities and to comply with its capital requirements at all times.

Capital management is based on the three ‘pillars’ of Basel III. Under Pillar 1, the Bank calculates its minimum capital requirements based on 8% of risk
weighted assets plus an amount in respect of operational risk. The PRA then adds an additional requirement to this amount to cover risks under Pillar 2A of
Basel III and generates a Total Capital Requirement. Further capital is held to meet buffer requirements which are set by the Bank of England and the Capital